

BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 85

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, after the semicolon insert “specifying the terms of the initial members of the Board;”; in line 5, after the semicolon insert “authorizing the Board to issue an apprentice locksmith license under specified circumstances;”; and in line 10, strike “an” and substitute “a certain”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 23, after “OR” insert “AN”. On page 3, in lines 27, 28, and 31, in each instance, strike “11” and substitute “7”; and in line 29, strike “9” and substitute “5”.

On page 5, in line 4, strike “SEVEN” and substitute “SIX”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 15, strike “SUBTITLE” and substitute “TITLE”. On page 6, in line 3, after the semicolon insert “AND”; strike in their entirety lines 4 and 5, inclusive; and in line 6, strike “(6)” and substitute “(5)”.

On page 7, in line 3, strike “THIS SUBTITLE” and substitute “SUBSECTION (I) OF THIS SECTION”; after line 4, insert:

“(I) (1) ON OR BEFORE SEPTEMBER 30, 1998, THE BOARD SHALL WAIVE THE EXAMINATION REQUIREMENT OF THIS SECTION.

“(2) ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 1998, TO RENEW A LICENSE IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 10A-307 OF THIS SUBTITLE, A LICENSEE SHALL SUBMIT SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO THE BOARD OF HAVING PASSED AN EXAMINATION APPROVED BY THE BOARD.”;

(Over)

in line 17, strike “EITHER” and substitute “: (1)”; in line 18, after “EVALUATE” insert “THE”; in the same line, strike the comma and substitute “OF AN APPLICANT;”; in the same line, strike “RELY” and substitute “(2) ACCEPT A PASSING SCORE”.

On page 8, in line 19, strike “AND”; in line 22, strike the period and substitute “; AND”; after line 22 insert:

“(III) SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE OF HAVING PASSED AN EXAMINATION APPROVED BY THE BOARD.”;

in line 26, strike “32” and substitute “24”; and strike beginning with “AND” in line 28 down through “TO” in line 29.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, in line 14, after “FOR” insert “REINSTATEMENT OF A”; in the same line, strike “REINSTATEMENTS”; in line 22, after “BOARD” insert “IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GUIDELINES SUBMITTED TO THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING OF THE DEPARTMENT BY THE ASSOCIATED LOCKSMITHS OF AMERICA”; and in line 37, strike “MUST” and substitute “SHALL”.

On page 10, in line 1, strike “64” and substitute “48”; in line 15, strike “§ 10A-313” and substitute “§ 10A-312”; and in lines 29 and 30, strike “§ 10A-602” and substitute “§ 10A-311”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 11, in line 22, strike “\$500,000” and substitute “\$300,000”; and in line 24, after the second “LOCKSMITH” insert “IN THE COURSE OF PROVIDING LOCKSMITH SERVICES”. On page 12, in line 26, strike “LOCKSMITH” and substitute “LOCKPICKING”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 13, in line 8, strike “AND”; in line 9, after “(7)” insert “THE”; in line 10, strike the period and substitute “; AND”; and after line 10 insert:

“(8) THE INSTALLATION OR REPLACEMENT OF LOCKS BY A RETAILER OR THE RETAILER’S AGENT ON THE PREMISES OF THE RETAILER.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 14, strike in their entirety lines 3 through 12, inclusive; and in line 13, strike “4.” and substitute “3.”.